

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

HAPPY TRAILS GROUP, INC.; BLUE
SPRUCE VENTURES, LLC; AUBREY
VENTURES LLC; PURE ROOTS, LLC;
PINEBROOK WARREN LLC;
ALTERNATIVE RX, LLC; HCM WARREN,
LLC; JAR CAPITAL OF WARREN, LLC;
PURE GREEN WARREN, LLC; PURE
WARREN, LLC; KAPP WALLED LAKE,
LLC; MPM-R WARREN, LLC, DKB2, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

and

EMERALD BUSINESS PARK PC, LLC;
HRS RETAIL, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF WARREN; CECIL ST. PIERRE;
RONALD PAPANDREA; STEVEN
WARNER; RICHARD SABAUGH; ETHAN
VINSON; CITY OF WARREN MEDICAL
MARIHUANA REVIEW COMMITTEE,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

LE BATTLE CREEK INC.; WEISBERGER
VENTURES II, LLC; VENDCO MICHIGAN,
INC.; 989 VENTURES LLC; AE&K, LLC;
BDECO I, INC.; BDECO II, LLC; DNVK 4,
LLC; LEVEL UP GARDEN LLC; LIVWELL
MICHIGAN, LLC; MDMS GROUP LLC;
SOZO HEALTH, INC.; WARREN CAPITAL
HOLDINGS, LLC; 8TH STREET WELLNESS
PC, LLC; FRAZHO PROVISIONING, LLC;
WEST FORT HOLDINGS, LLC,

Defendant Intervenors-Appellees.

Supreme Court Case No. 164869

Court of Appeals Case No. 359285

(Consolidated with Docket Nos. 355989,
355994, 355995, 356005, 356011,
356017, 356023, 359269)

Macomb Co. Cir. Ct. Case No. 2019-
004059-CZ

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
PURSUANT TO COURT'S
NOVEMBER 22, 2023 ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

I. THE COMMITTEE WAS SUBJECT TO THE OPEN MEETINGS ACT.4

 A. The Committee Was A Public Body.....4

 1. The Committee Was A Governing Body.....5

 2. The Committee Was Empowered By City Ordinance To Perform
 A Governmental Function—And Was The Ultimate Decision-
 Maker That Determined Who Was Awarded A License.....12

 B. The Majority Ignored The Ordinance Requirement That City Council
 Deliberate On And Consider Additional Factors Before Approving
 Licenses.....16

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---|
| CASES | |
| <i>Booth Newspapers v University of Mich Bd of Regents</i> , 444 Mich 211; 507 NW2d 422 (1993)..... | 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Cynar v Village of Dexter Council</i> , unpublished opinion of Court of Appeals, issued Nov 21, 1997 (Case No 198099)..... | 7 |
| <i>Davis v City of Detroit Fin Review Team</i> , 296 Mich App 568; 821 NW2d 896 (2012)..... | 5, 6, 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Herald Co v Bay City</i> , 463 Mich 111; 614 NW2d 873 (2000)..... | 8, 14 |
| <i>Morrison v East Lansing</i> 255 Mich App 505; 660 NW2d 395 (2003)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Soupal v Shady View, Inc</i> , 469 Mich 458; 672 NW2d 171 (2003)..... | 3 |
| <i>South Dearborn Environmental Improvement Ass’n, Inc v Dep’t of Environmental Quality</i> , 502 Mich 349; 917 NW2d 603 (2018)..... | 12 |
| STATUTES | |
| MCL 15.261 | 1 |
| MCL 15.262(a) | 1, 5, 6, 12 |
| MCL 15.264 | 9 |
| MCL 15.265 | 9 |
| MCL 15.268 | 9 |
| MCL 15.269 | 9 |
| Open Meetings Act | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15 |
